











Comments and Responses to the Tentative Agreement on Hanford Federal Facility Agreement

and CAancant Nrdar Rovicinne far Coantral Plateain Cleaniin

can only be pro  ed. However, almost 500 public comments were received stating that
the TPA agencies should estimate a completion date to the best of their knowledge for
completing M-016-00. In response, the agencies have identified a specific milestone
completion date of September 30, 2042.

3) Protect Cc (ral Plateau groundwater by i~vestigating whether radioactive waste
from Hanford’s unlined trenches (  a., zvJ-SW-2 landfills) are leaching. In response
to major public interest on this topic, the Parties have added a new milestone (M-015-
93C) to clearly indicate the start date f ¢ gating the 200-SW-2 landfills by
September 30, 2018.

The remainder of the p1  ic comments focu: h . such as prioritizing dry storage of
WESEF’s cesium/strontium capsules, re-inve: g the structural integrity of PUREX Storage
tunnels, prioritizing M-015-00 an M-016-00 cleanup over U Plant demolition and cap, seeking
full funding from Congress for cleanup, and ways to enhance public involvement during
comment periods.

With regards to the proposed milestone M-037-12, Ecology, in consultation with EPA Region
10, prefers to set the closure dates for the NRI 'L and 400 Area Treatment, Storage, Disposal
Facilities (TSDFs) through a permitting process, rather than by setting a TPA milestone date.
Therefore, the milestone M-037-12, which prop :d closure dates for the NRDWL and 400
Area, was deleted from the approved milestones.

Below, the TPA agencies have issued responses to significant public comments. When multiple
commenters raised the same or similar issues, the agencies summarized these comments and
led a sit ° - o7 ‘ St et Record
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Waste Encapsulation Storage Facility (WESF) into dry storage; removal of all sludge
from the K West basin; and remediation of the contaminated soil beneath the 324
Building [~10 comments of varying opinion].

Respo :: The TPA agencies appreciate public feedback on this topic. Given the varied
opinions on accelerating, delaying, and keeping the due date for remediation of the 618-
11 burial ground, the decision has been made to keep the milestone as is.

4. Unlined Trenches / SW-2 Landfills

Comment: A significant number of public comments requested that the TPA agencies
investigate or start removing the radioactive waste stored in Hanford's unlined trenches in
order to identify if contamination is moving deeper into soils, and if so, take steps to
inhibit contaminants from eventually reaching groundwater [~500 comments].

Response: In response to comments to investigate the burial grounds/unlined trenches in
the 200-SW-2 operable unit, a new milestone (M-015-93C) has been added to initiate
characterization of the radioactive solid waste burial grounds by September 30, 2018.

5. PUREX  rage £ tral Integrity

6. Acct

7. Prio

Comment: Commenters advised the TPA agencies to expeditiously investigate whether
the PUREX tunnels pose a high risk, and if so, to then negotiate milestones to begin

_ anning for their remediation [~10 comments].

Response: The agencies agree and have established a new milestone (M-085-80A) for
st...nittal of data quality objectives report for assessing the structural integrity of PUREX
storage tunnels 1 and 2 by September 30, 2017.

rate M-C
Comment: The M-091 milestone series should be accelerated to account for delays and
uncertainties that may jeopardize completing shipments to WIPP before its potential
closure in 2030 [~5 comments].
F ponse: Although the M-091 package was not part of this milestone series submitted
for public cc  nent, the M-091 milestone timelines for retrieving, treating, 1 _ «ck~~"ng,
and shipping waste to WIPP are based on how long these activities have taken in the past
(at Hanford). Therefore, the milestones take into account the types of delays that have
occurred in the past. The agencies believe that the schedule is aggressive but achievable.

ar—les
Comment: Prioritize the transfer of WESF cesium and strontium capsules into ¢
stor . These capsules pose a very high risk. Proposed milestone changes should be
adjusted accordingly to better reflect this higher priority [~10 comments].
Response: Existing milestone M-092-05 due June 30, 2017 already reflects this priority.
M-092-05 requires DOE to “Determine disposition path and establish interim Agreeme
Milestones for Hanford Site Cs/Sr capsules.™
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